

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-1151

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and REGINA A.
MCCARTHY, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

MURRAY ENERGY'S OPPOSITION TO EPA'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Geoffrey K. Barnes
J. Van Carson
John D. Lazzaretti
Robert D. Cheren
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 479-8646
geoffrey.barnes@squirepb.com

Counsel for Murray Energy Corporation

CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Petition for Review Does Not Challenge the Substance of a Proposed Rule, But Rather EPA’s Final Legal Conclusion that EPA Has Authority to Doubly Regulate Power Plants.....	6
A. EPA Mischaracterizes the Petition for Review as a Challenge to a Proposed Rule in an Attempt to Avoid Judicial Review.....	6
B. Judicial Review under the Clean Air Act is Not Limited to Promulgation of Final Rules.....	6
II. EPA’s Legal Conclusion Is Final Action under the Clean Air Act.....	10
A. EPA’s Legal Conclusion Is Presumptively Final Because It Was Signed by the Administrator of EPA.....	11
B. EPA’s Legal Conclusion Meets the General Conditions for Finality Announced by the Supreme Court in <i>Bennett v. Spear</i>	13
1. EPA marked the consummation of its decisionmaking process when it certainly and unequivocally announced its legal conclusion in the Federal Register and immediately acted on its assumed authority.....	13
2. EPA’s legal conclusion has legal consequences because it expansively redefines the scope of EPA’s Clean Air Act authority and subjects numerous regulated sources to the threat of double regulation.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i>	9
387 U.S. 136 (1967)	
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i>	16
684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	
* <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i>	8–9, 12, 14–15, 19
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	
<i>Athlone Indus., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i>	13–14
707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i>	13, 17, 19
520 U.S. 154 (1997)	
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt. Inc. v. EPA</i>	8–9
869 F.2d 1526 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	
<i>Fidelity Television, Inc. v. FCC</i>	11–12
502 F.2d 443 (1974).....	
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. EPA</i>	19
145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i>	17–18
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	
* <i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i>	6–7, 19
446 U.S. 578 (1980)	
<i>Her Majesty the Queen v. EPA</i>	15–16
912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Brock</i>	12
783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	
<i>Las Brisas Energy Center, LLC v. EPA</i>	9
No. 12-1248 (D.C. Cir.)	
* <i>Nat’l Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz</i>	9, 11–12, 13, 17
443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	
<i>Nat’l Emvtl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i>	16
686 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	

Note: Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Nat'l Emvtl. Dev. Ass'n's Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> 22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	15–16
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> No. 4:14-CV-3006 (D. Neb.)	9
* <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	12, 17
* <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> 531 U.S. 457, 478 (2001)	7–8, 10, 12–13, 20

STATUTES

* Clean Air Act, as amended	
CAA § 111(d); 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	2, 18
CAA § 112; 42 U.S.C. § 7412	2
CAA § 304(a)(2); 42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(2)	18
CAA § 307(b)(1); 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	6, 12
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act	
RCRA § 7006, 42 U.S.C. § 6976	19

REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

President Barack Obama, Memorandum on Power Sector Carbon Pollution Standards for the Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency Daily Comp. Pres. Doc., 2013 DCPD No. 00457, (June 25, 2013)	2, 14
LEGAL MEMORANDUM FOR PROPOSED CARBON POLLUTION EMISSION GUIDELINES FOR EXISTING ELECTRIC UTILITY GENERATING UNITS EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-0419 (posted June 18, 2014)	3–4
Legal Memorandum for Proposed Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Electric Utility Generating Units REGULATIONS.GOV (June 18, 2014), http://www.regulations.gov/ #!documentDetail;D=EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-0419	4, 14

Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources

79 Fed. Reg. 34830 (June 18, 2014)3–5, 11–12, 14, 19
